
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
JONATHAN STEVENS,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. WALLACE MALLEY, JR.
Deputy Attorney General

MARK J. DI STEFANO
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID M. ROCCHIO
*Special Assistant Attorney
General*

WENDY MORGAN
*Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Public Protection
Division*

Of Counsel

State of Vermont
WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General

RONALD A. SHEMS
Counsel of Record
BRIDGET C. ASAY
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney
General

109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3193

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. A STATE IS NOT A "PERSON" SUBJECT TO LIABILITY UNDER 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT	8
A. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT'S PLAIN LANGUAGE EXCLUDES STATES	10
B. THE CLEAR STATEMENT RULE AND THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT STATES ARE NOT PERSONS SUBJECT TO FALSE CLAIMS ACT LIABILITY	12
C. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT'S PURPOSE AND CONTEXT ARE ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN MEANING OF "PERSON"	18
D. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT STATES ARE SUBJECT TO FALSE CLAIMS ACT LIABILITY	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS PRIVATE PERSONS FROM COMMENCING AND PROSECUTING FALSE CLAIMS ACT SUITS AGAINST STATES.....	29
A. A SUIT AGAINST A STATE BY A PRIVATE PERSON NOMINALLY ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES VIOLATES THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	31
B. THE <i>BLATCHFORD/ALDEN</i> RULE IS CRITICAL TO MAINTAINING THE FEDERAL-STATE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED THROUGH THE CONSTITUTIONAL PLAN.....	34
C. <i>QUI TAM</i> SUITS UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT ARE COMMENCED AND PROSECUTED BY PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS AND THEREFORE ARE BARRED BY THE CONSTITUTION.....	39
D. THE COURT OF APPEALS' HOLDING THAT PRIVATE PERSONS CAN SUE A STATE IF THE UNITED STATES IS A "REAL PARTY IN INTEREST" CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE <i>BLATCHFORD/ALDEN</i> RULE ...	45
CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDIX.....	App. 1-App. 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Soc'y of Mechanical Engs., Inc. v. Hydro-level Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	21
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	35
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	12, 13, 15, 34
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dryers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	24
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	7, 22
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2219 (1999).....	23, 28
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	26
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	18
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	47
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	37
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942).....	25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	20
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	13, 33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12, 16, 34
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	30
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	14
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclam. Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	35
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 119 S. Ct. 755 (1999)	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	9, 15, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	25, 28
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Retirement Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994)	26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	35
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934)	25, 28
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> (“Pen- nhurst I”), 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	13, 15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> (“Pen- nhurst II”), 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	30, 46
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1952 (1998)	16.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	26, 27
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	31
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	34
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	47
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. John Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	48
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	17
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . 13, 29, 30, 33	
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	11
<i>Texas Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941)	10
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885)	42
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	17
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	6, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Berge v. Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala.</i> , 104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Felton v. Allflex USA, Inc.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 259 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1997)	45
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999)	14, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Hartigan v. Palumbo Bros.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 624 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Business & Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870, <i>supp. op.</i> , 173 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3116 (U.S. Aug. 2, 1999)	14, 17, 37, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	18, 21, 42, 43
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. University of Texas</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Rodgers v. Arkansas</i> , 154 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2387 (1999)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 794 (1999)	43
<i>United States ex rel. Stevens v. State of Vermont Agency of Natural Resources</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2nd Cir. 1998) (Pet. App. 1-85)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Weinberger v. Florida</i> , 615 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Woodard v. Country View Care Center, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 888 (10th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	23
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	6, 10, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	33
U.S. Const. amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 194	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1582	45
31 U.S.C. § 3729	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3732	1, 5
31 U.S.C. § 3733	1, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1251	3
33 U.S.C. § 1329	3, 36
42 U.S.C. § 300f	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 300h-7	36
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11, 15, 16, 22, 24, 28
Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 (1986)	19
Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877 (1982)	19
Pub. L. No. 213, 57 Stat. 608 (1943)	19
Act of March 2, 1863, 12 Stat. 696 (1863)	18, 19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, ch. 47	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, ch. 48	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, ch. 56	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 5601	30
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 31.40 (1998)	36
40 C.F.R. § 31.41 (1998)	36
40 C.F.R. § 31.42 (1998)	36
40 C.F.R. § 31.43 (1998)	36
40 C.F.R. § 31.51 (1998)	36
OMB Circular No. A-87, Attach. B, § (B)(10)(b), 46 Fed. Reg. 9548 (1981)	3, 4
CONGRESSIONAL HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	20, 21, 25, 27
H. R. Rep. No. 651, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1895	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 37-2 (1862)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 81 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	30
<i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 207 (1989)	44, 46
Larry Kramer, <i>Understanding Federalism</i> , 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1485 (1994)	36
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers between the President and Congress</i> , 1996 WL 876050	44, 45
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> (On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit) (No. 95-1340) (Sept. 1996)	44
Letter from Stephen S. Perkins, EPA to E. Hale Ritchie, VANR (Feb. 20, 1998)	4
